On motion of Mr.  , seconded by Mr.  , the following resolution was offered: 


RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution granting an acceptance to D. L. Daigle & Co., LLC., for the completion of Contract Number 55-12243, dated October 20, 2011 (Bid No. 50-99790) in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-seven and No/100 Dollars ($127,787.00), to provide labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform various repairs to the Dorothy Watson Community Center, 1300 Myrtle Street, Metairie, LA. (Council District No. 3)

WHEREAS, bids were received on July 19, 2011; and


WHEREAS, D. L. Daigle & Co., LLC. was the lowest responsible bidder; and


WHEREAS, Resolution No. 117253, adopted August 10, 2011, accepted the D. L. Daigle & Co., LLC., bid under Bid No. 50-99790, in the amount of One Hundred Two Thousand, Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($102,200.00) (including alternate) to perform various repairs to the Dorothy Watson Community Center, 1300 Myrtle Street, Metairie, LA.; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 118158, adopted January 25, 2012 authorized Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 55-12243 for an increase of $22,892.00 (Recorded 02/07/12; COB 3291 Page 791; Instrument 11206068) and Resolution No. 118409 adopted February 15, 2012 authorized Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 55-12243 for an increase of $2,695.00; and

WHEREAS, all work described in the contract and change orders has been completed satisfactory with the exception of punch-list items valued at $3,225.00. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1.
That D. L. Daigle & Co., LLC., be and is hereby granted an acceptance for their completed Contract Number 55-12243, dated October 20, 2011 (Bid No. 50-99790) in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-seven and No/100 Dollars ($127,787.00) (including change orders) to provide  labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform various repairs to the Dorothy Watson Community Center, 1300 Myrtle Street, Metairie, LA.; which said contract is recorded with the Jefferson Parish Clerk of Court in MOB 4504, Page 800, Instrument 11147918.
SECTION 2.   That said Change Order No. 1 is Recorded at COB 3291 Page 791; Instrument 11206068 and Change Order No. 2 does not meet recordation threshold.
SECTION 3.    That said acceptance is subject to the satisfactory completion of the punch-list items noted in the Certification of Substantial Completion by N-Y Associates, Inc. dated 02/17/12 and attached hereto.
SECTION 4.
That said D. L. Daigle & Co., LLC., be and is hereby authorized to file a copy of this resolution for their completed contract with the Clerk of Court as evidence of satisfactory completion of said contract, and in order that the forty-five (45) days lien and privilege period may begin from the date of filing hereof with the said Clerk of Court, and at the expiration of the forty-five (45) days and upon presentation of a clear Lien and Privilege Certificate from the Clerk of Court, the Finance Director of Jefferson Parish is authorized  to pay the contractor all monies retained by the Parish and due under the terms and conditions of said contract, which shall be charged to the Department of Community Development, Account No. 21280-1173-139-7454-11813-001.   

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

           YEAS:             
NAYS:                 
ABSENT:
 The resolution was declared to be adopted this the 7th day of March, 2012.
